## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO	)	
WHOLESALE WATER RATES CHARGED BY	)	
THE CITY OF CARLISLE TO SHARPSBURG	)	
WATER DISTRICK AND NICHOLAS COUNTY	)	CASE NO. 2021-00382
WATER DISTRICT PURSUANTTO KRS 278.200,	)	
KRS 278.160, KRS 278.180, KRS 278.190 AND	)	
KAR 5:011	)	

## RESPONSE OF THE CITY OF CARLISLE, KENTUCKY TO MOTION FOR TIME

Come now City of Carlisle, by counsel, (City), and for its Response to the Motion of Nicholas County Water District (NCWD) for an Extension of Time, states as follows:

The reasons given for the extension of time are good reasons, and regardless of the position of any party, the Information Requested is not likely to be provided whether the Motion is Granted or Denied. What is fixed is the date of the Hearing before the PSC, and if Carlisle is expected to make its case in full regarding the issues that brought us all here on that fixed date, such information is necessary for the City to so do..

Accordingly, Carlisle does not Object to more time for NCWD, but does Object to having to go forward on 8 FEB 2022 in the absence of receipt of such information and concomitant time to analyze and present evidence and an argument in a cogent and orderly manner. Carlisle makes no Motion to Continue but does not Object to such by a party or the PSC on its own motion.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Henry Watson III

Henry Watson III (KBA #74830) Watson Law Firm, PLLC 525 High Street, Suite 325 Paris, Kentucky 40361 Telephone: 859.987.6525 hwatson3@earthlink.net

Counsel for the City of Carlisle

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on January 28, 2022, and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

/s/ Henry Watson III
Henry Watson III
Counsel for the City of Carlisle